11-node COST 239 pattern E 0.64

24-node US Backbone pattern F 0.86

24-node US Backbone pattern G 0.86

Table 7. Training duration when performance reaches KSP-FF (in seconds).

“PD-Eight-Node” “PD-14-Node” “w/o PD”

Simulation T-1 1963 1956 2863

Simulation T-2 1939 1895 2258

Simulation T-3 3131 2868 7277

Simulation T-4 3743 3373 9427

For all of the above simulations, we only use the KSP-FF heuristic algorithm as the
baseline. As can be seen from the experimental figures, some DRL-based approaches can
only achieve a comparable performance with the KSP-FF. For such results, we believe that
the performance of the DRL-based approaches is limited by the design of the reward. In this
regard, our work [37] has investigated the reward design, and the results are significantly
better than the KSP-FF in terms of the blocking probability. However, the focus of this
paper is not on the reward design. We pay more attention to the performance comparison
before and after the introduction of knowledge distillation. From the above simulations, it
can be seen that the blocking performance can be improved by integrating the knowledge
distillation method.

Mathematics 2022, 10, 3293 16 of 19

0 250 500 750 1000
Number of Requests (× 10³)

4
5
6
7

10

20

30

B
lo

ck
in

g
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 (%
) COST 239-pattern D KSP-FF

w/o PD
PD-Eight-Node
PD-14-Node

(a) Simulation T-1

0 250 500 750 1000
Number of Requests (× 10³)

3
4
5
67

10

20

30

B
lo

ck
in

g
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 (%
) COST 239-pattern E KSP-FF

w/o PD
PD-Eight-Node
PD-14-Node

(b) Simulation T-2

0 250 500 750 1000
Number of Requests (× 10³)

2

3

5

10

20

B
lo

ck
in

g
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 (%
) US Backbone-pattern F KSP-FF

w/o PD
PD-Eight-Node
PD-14-Node

(c) Simulation T-3

0 250 500 750 1000
Number of Requests (× 10³)

2

3

5

10

20

B
lo

ck
in

g
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 (%
) US Backbone-pattern G KSP-FF

w/o PD
PD-Eight-Node
PD-14-Node

(d) Simulation T-4

Figure 6. Blocking probability of different topologies with different non-uniform traffic patterns.

5.5. Policy Distillation with Different Neural Network Size of the Teacher Model

We have also investigated the effect of the size of the teacher model’s neural network
on the performance of the proposed policy distillation design. Specifically, we design
three different neural network settings for the teacher model: (1) three hidden layers with